CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2606-23

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATIONS FROM AN ANONYMOUS DONOR TO THE CITY OF BEDFORD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, an anonymous donor has donated **Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00)** to the City of Bedford for various purposes to benefit the City by allowing local artists to paint various electrical boxes throughout the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

Section 1. The City Council hereby accepts said donation for the reasons stated above.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Bedford hereby expresses its gratitude to the anonymous donor for their philanthropy to the City.

Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health safety, and welfare of the City of Bedford and further reason that the City desires to immediately implement the earmarked purpose.

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

Prepared and approved as to legal content by:

John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: September 5, 2023